amount of bonus potential should provide the pension fund with an increase in the average

funding ratio. Having more capital should provide a higher expected bonus potential if

markets are rising and enable them to more frequently individualize the bonus potential.

The findings could be limited by the sample size due to biased values of skewed results,

or the reduction in payout amount more than but the variances increases significantly.

By increasing the payout amount, the default rate will increase for all portfolios, except

for MV, which is unaffected in default scenarios by the change to 75%. This is driven by

the MV minimizing the variance, which in this case is enough to withstand the higher risk.

Intuitively, the expected bonus potential should become more risky with a higher payout

amount, as the pension fund retain less capital. The average funding ratio is reduced as a

high proportion of the pension fund’s assets are redistributed to the policyholders. Identi-

cal to the 120% test scenario of the payout criteria, the pension funds end up distributing

too much of their asset, and the SCR is not capable of withstanding a fall in both the

equity market and interest rate, for multiple consecutive time periods.

0 100 200 300 400 500 600
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Bonus Potential (bn)

F
re

q
u

en
cy

25%

50%*

75%

Figure 8.26: Payout Amount - Minimum Variance

0 100 200 300 400 500 600
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Bonus Potential (bn)

F
re

q
u

en
cy

25%

50%*

75%

Figure 8.27: Payout Amount - Tangency Portfolio

73

0 100 200 300 400 500 600
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Bonus Potential (bn)

F
re

q
u

en
cy

25%

50%*

75%

Figure 8.28: Payout Amount - Risk Parity

0 100 200 300 400 500 600
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Bonus Potential (bn)

F
re

q
u

en
cy

25%

50%*

75%

Figure 8.29: Payout Amount - Sortino Ratio

The mean and variance were slightly affected by the change in the payout amount,

and the distributions in figure 8.26 - 8.29, are almost identical to the distribution from the

original ALM model. It seems a change in payout amount provides1 little to no positive

gain in the expected bonus potential.

8.7 Longevity

For pension funds, longevity is one of the most prominent risks and is the risk that the

policyholders live longer than expected. The policyholder’s whole life annuity, guaran-